

07 - 94 JUL 26 2007

No.

~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICK MIDDLETON, BOB DOSS, RONN ENGLISH, PERRI NEW-
ELL, and SOUTH BAY TEAMSTERS AND EMPLOYERS HEALTH
AND WELFARE AND RELATED BENEFITS TRUST FUND,

Petitioners,

v.

TRUSTEES OF THE SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA BAKERY DRIVERS
SECURITY FUND, and DIRK GEERSEN,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KATHRYN J. HALFORD
*Wohlner Kaplon Phillips
Young & Cutler
15456 Ventura Blvd.
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
(818) 501-8030*

KENNETH S. GELLER
DAVID M. GOSSETT
LINDA KAY SHORE
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &
Maw LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

MICHAEL A. VANIC
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH C. FAUCHER
*Reish Luftman Reicher &
Cohen
11755 Wilshire Blvd., 10th
Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90025
(310) 478-5656*

Counsel for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual background.	2
B. Respondents’ complaint.	7
C. The district court’s decision.	9
D. The court of appeals’ decision.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. Certiorari Is Warranted To Correct The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That Money An ERISA Plan Pays To Another Entity In Exchange For Products Or Services Remains “Plan Assets” Subject To Recoupment.....	13
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision has no foundation in ERISA law.	14
B. The court of appeals’ decision undermines the enforceability of every contract into which an ERISA plan enters.	18
II. Certiorari Is Also Warranted Because The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Is Based On The Erroneous Conclusion That ERISA Multiemployer Plans Must Segregate Plan Assets And May Not Use Them For The Benefit Of All Plan Participants.....	19
A. As this Court and other courts of appeals have repeatedly held, ERISA multiemployer plans may use the contributions made for any subset of participants for the benefit of any of the plan’s participants.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The court of appeals' decision makes it impossible for plan fiduciaries to prudently manage and control multiemployer plans and their assets.	24
CONCLUSION	25
 APPENDICES	
A. Court of Appeals Decision (Jan. 18, 2007)	1a
B. District Court Order Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment (Nov. 3, 2004)	10a
C. Transcript of Hearing on Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment (Oct. 25, 2004)	11a
D. District Court Order Granting Petitioners Motion for Attorney Fees (Feb. 1, 2005).....	19a
E. Court Of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing (April 27, 2007).....	26a
F. Excerpts of ERISA §§ 3, 401, 404, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1002, 1101, 1104.....	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Assocs. in Adolescent Psychiatry, S.C. v. Home Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 1162 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	16
<i>Beck v. Pace Int’l Union</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2310 (2007).....	22
<i>Berkshire Hathaway, Inc. v. Textile Workers Pension Fund</i> , 874 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Caterino v. Barry</i> , 8 F.3d 878 (1st Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Collins v. Pension and Ins. Comm. of the S. Cal. Rock Prods. and Ready Mix Concrete Ass’n</i> , 144 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Ganton Techs., Inc. v. Nat’l Indus. Group Pension Plan</i> , 76 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 1996).....	22, 23
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	22
<i>IT Corp. v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997).....	11, 23, 24
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 19 F.3d 1184 (7th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Local 144 Nursing Home Pension Fund v. Demisay</i> , 508 U.S. 581, 594 (1993).....	21, 25
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Fin. Inst. Ret. Fund</i> , 71 F.3d 1553 (10th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>RLJCS Enters., Inc. v. Prof’l Ben. Trust, Inc.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 903 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stinson v. Ironworkers Dist. Council of S. Ohio and Vicinity Benefit Trust</i> , 869 F.2d 1014 (7th Cir. 1989).....	23
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> , <i>passim</i>	
ERISA § 3(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(1).....	2, 3
ERISA § 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	1, 11
ERISA § 3(37), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(37).....	3
ERISA § 3(37)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(37)(A).....	2, 3
ERISA § 3(42), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(42).....	14
ERISA § 104, 29 U.S.C. § 1024	6
ERISA § 401(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1101(b).....	14
ERISA § 401(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1).....	15
ERISA § 401(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 401(b)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(2)(A)	11
ERISA § 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	1, 8, 11, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
ERISA § 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	8
ERISA § 502(g)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1).....	10
Labor Management Relations Act (“LMRA”) § 302(c)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5).....	8
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, § 611(f), 120 Stat. 780 (Aug. 17, 2006)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101	15, 16
51 Fed. Reg. 41,262, 41,263 (Nov. 13, 1986).....	16
 MISCELLANEOUS	
EBRI, FUNDAMENTALS OF EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PRO- GRAMS (3d ed. 1987)	3
R. Eccles & D. Gordon, <i>Ninth Circuit Rules that Businesses Doing Business with Multiemployer Plans Must Return Profits from Such Business Dealings to the Plans</i> , 15(1) ERISA LITIG. RPTR. 12 (Feb.–Mar. 2007).....	12, 19
JOHN H. LANGBEIN & BRUCE A. WOLK, PENSION & EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LAW (3d ed. 2000)	3
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Pension & Welfare Benefits Of- fice of Regulations & Interpretations, Advisory Op. 92-02A (Jan. 17, 1992), available at http:// www.dol.gov/ebsa/programs/ori/advisory92/92- 02a.htm	16, 17
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Pension & Welfare Benefits Of- fice of Regulations & Interpretations, Advisory Op. 93-14A (May 5, 1993), available at http:// www.dol.gov/ebsa/programs/ori/advisory93/93- 14a.htm	17
